decreased in February 2017, due to the new designation of the VASA hedge and the
assignment of debts previously used.

The Company documents the correlation between its hedges and the related
obligations by assessing the effectiveness of net investment hedges both prospectively
and retrospectively.

Votorantim S.A.

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements
at March 31, 2017
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

  16

5.5 Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors that affect the pricing of the outstanding financial instruments relating to cash and cash equivalents,
financial investments, borrowing, and derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuations of the US Dollar, Euro,
Turkish Lira, Argentinian and Bolivian peso exchange rates, LIBOR and CDI interest rates, US Dollar coupons, commodity prices
and contracts for the purchase and sale of electrical energy. The scenarios for these factors were prepared using market and
specialized sources, following the Company's systems of governance.

The scenarios at March 31, 2017, are described below:

Scenario I - is based on the market forward curves and quotations at March 31, 2017, and represents a probable scenario in
management's opinion as on June 30, 2016.

Scenario II - considers a stress factor of + / – 25% applied to the market forward curves and quotations as at March 31, 2017.

Scenario III - considers a stress factor of + / – 50% applied to the market forward curves and quotations as at March 31, 2017.

Votorantim S.A.

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements
at March 31, 2017
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

17

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash
equivalents and

financial
investments (i) Borrowing (i)

Derivative
financial

instruments As per unit

Changes
from

3/31/2017
Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of
scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates
USD   3,268   14,671 (*)   1,323 USD milhões -2.4%   (1)   (10)   (20)   10   20   239   2,511   5,022   (2,511)   (5,022)
EUR   214   2,520   -3.4%   1   7   14   (7)   (14)   78   570   1,139   (570)   (1,139)
PEN   44   -3.5%   (2)   (11)   (22)   11   22
BOB   44   382   -0.8%   3   85   169   (85)   (169)
TRY   23   287   1   66   132   (66)   (132)
ARS   93   -6.2%   (6)   (23)   (46)   23   46

Interest rates

BRL - CDI   5,102   4,259   4,320 BRL milhões -199 bps   (14)   (18)   (35)   18   38   4   13   26   (12)   (24)
LIBOR   2,454   2,606 USD milhões 20 bps   8   (26)   (51)   26   51   (1)   2   4   (2)   (3)
US Dollar coupon   1,323 USD milhões -179 bps   138   67   138   (64)   (124)   (9)   (6)   (12)   6   12

Price of commodities

Zinc   479,657 ton -1.2%   3   73   146   (73)   (146)   7   146   292   (146)   (292)
Aluminum   220,073 ton -7.5%   1   4   9   (4)   (9)   91   302   604   (302)   (604)
Copper   1,824 ton -3.4%   1   7   15   (7)   (15)
Silver   516 oz () milhares -6.9%   1   2   (1)   (2)   1   4   9   (4)   (9)

Firm commitment - electric energy

Sale and purchase agreements - fair value   439 BRL milhões   (4)   (8)   4   8

(*) Considers baskets of currencies
()   k*oz - Ounces troy

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income
Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the cash and cash equivalents, financial investments and borrowing notes, as the analysis only covers the most significant currencies